The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and is based on certain assumptions, estimates and current available information.
Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
results, cash flows and financial position of the Remaining Group had the Proposed Disposal been
completed as at the specified dates or any other dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report for year
ended 31 December 2021 of the Company or the published interim report of the Company for the
six months ended 30 June 2022 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group at 30 June 2022

(Expressed in Renminbi)

The Group
as at

30 June
2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 June

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note ((b)(i)) Note ((b)(ii)) Note (c)

Non-current assets

Investment property 2,383,698 (1,979,007) 96,145 500,836
Property, plant and

equipment 962,927 962,927
Interests in leasehold land

held for own use 1,167,790 1,167,790

4,514,415 2,631,553

Intangible assets 29,078 29,078
Interests in associates 3,616,180 3,616,180
Interests in joint ventures 1,121,310 562,049 1,683,359
Other financial assets 326,536 326,536
Finance lease receivables 14,845 14,845
Other receivable – 1,400,000 1,400,000
Deferred tax assets 121,843 (44,593) 77,250

9,744,207 9,778,801

Current assets

Inventories 11,367,244 11,367,244
Finance lease receivable 59,379 59,379
Trade and other receivables 2,086,557 31,199 2,117,756
Cash at bank and on hand 2,364,025 (31,630) 583,054 2,915,449
Amount due from the

Remaining Group – (1,273) 1,273 –

15,877,205 16,459,828

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 June

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note ((b)(i)) Note ((b)(ii)) Note (c)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,727,592 (3,624) 1,273 1,725,241
Amount due to the

Remaining Group – (31,199) 31,199 –
Contract liabilities 3,386,673 3,386,673
Lease liabilities 13,170 63,263 76,433
Bank and other loans 3,949,613 3,949,613
Related party loans 1,911,000 1,911,000
Current taxation 146,556 146,556

11,134,604 11,195,516

Net current assets 4,742,601 5,264,312

Total assets less current
liabilities 14,486,808 15,043,113

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,813,565 1,813,565
Related party loans 420,000 420,000
Loan from the Remaining

Group – (1,400,000) 1,400,000 –
Lease liabilities 11,303 60,572 71,875
Deferred tax liabilities 173,477 69,819 243,296

2,418,345 2,548,736

NET ASSETS 12,068,463 12,494,377

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 June

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note ((b)(i)) Note ((b)(ii)) Note (c)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 67,337 67,337
Perpetual capital securities 5,611,516 5,611,516
Reserves 2,662,900 215,087 2,877,987

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the
Target Company 8,341,753 8,556,840

Non-controlling interests 3,726,710 210,827 3,937,537

TOTAL EQUITY 12,068,463 12,494,377

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining Group
for the year ended 31 December 2021

(Expressed in Renminbi)

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (d) Note (e) Note (f) Note (g)

Revenue 1,474,128 (98,128) 98,128 1,474,128
Cost of sales (1,169,981) 64,425 (48,073) (1,153,629)

Gross profit 304,147 320,499

Other income 55,024 (404) 83,617 138,237
Other net gain 118,265 451,022 569,287
Distribution costs (89,033) (89,033)
Administrative expenses (273,053) 332 (272,721)

Profit from operations 115,350 666,269

Finance costs (149,216) 86,126 (87,863) (150,953)
Share of profits less losses of

associates (147,032) (147,032)
Share of profits less losses of

joint ventures 88,742 (42,251) 46,491
Impairment losses on associates (750,000) (750,000)

Loss before taxation (842,156) (335,225)

Income tax (56,952) (103,472) (160,424)

Loss for the period (899,108) (495,649)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (883,252) 26,437 23,134 175,513 (21,337) (679,505)
Non-controlling interests (15,856) 25,914 22,675 172,037 (20,914) 183,856

Loss for the period (899,108) 52,351 45,809 347,550 (42,251) (495,649)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

4. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2021

(Expressed in Renminbi)

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (d) Note (e) Note (f) Note (g)

Loss for the period (899,108) 52,351 45,809 347,550 (42,251) (495,649)

Other comprehensive income
for the period (after tax and